K5BCQ K3NG Keyer v0.6
Josh (W0ODJ), Ken (KM4NFQ)
July 15, 2019
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Bill of Materials 2
2.1 Which Arduino? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
2.1.1 The correct footprint looks like: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

for only the modules you need - you do not need to populate those you are not going to use!
This documentation is specific for the K5BCQ board of the K3NG keyer. However, in most locations
you can change the hardware specific reference (e.g. "keyer_pin_settings_k5bcq.h" to the generic reference
1
Mans
Highlight
"keyer_pin_settings.h") relatively easily. That means the comments regarding pinouts, enabling features,
etc - should all be mostly universal (though specific pins, etc. will likely change).
The PCB images of part locations have been painstakingly created by Ken, KM4NFQ. He has graciously
allowed them to be included in this documentation.
2 Bill of Materials
Reference Value Quantity Digikey # Notes
R1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 1k 7 CF18JT1K00CT-ND 1/8w
R12, 18, 27, 28 1k 4 CF14JT1K00CT-ND 1/4w
R16, 17, 21, 22 10k 5 CF14JT10K0CT-ND 1/4w
R9 10k 1 CF18JT10K0CT-ND 1/8w
R15 220 1 CF18JT220RCT-ND 1/8w
R13, 19, 20, 26 220 4 CF14JT220RCT-ND 1/4w
R14, 23, 36 100 3 CF14JT100RCT-ND 1/4w
R24, 25 4.7k 2 CF14JT4K70CT-ND 1/4w
R30, 31, 33 3.3k 3 CF18JT3K30CT-ND 1/8w
R32 560 1 CF18JT560RCT-ND 1/8w
R34 10 1 CF18JT10R0CT-ND 1/8w
R35 150k 1 CF18JT150KCT-ND 1/8w
R37 100k 1 CF18JT100KCT-ND 1/8w
R8, 11, 29 20k 3 3306F-203-ND 6mm top-adjust trimpot
R10 500 1 3306F-501-ND 6mm top-adjust trimpot
C1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8 10nF 6 490-8634-ND
C6, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 12, 13 100nF 7 445-173396-1-ND